
ET 

Decision No. 
SSGS7 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COt':"'~$.sIOi~ OF TH:::; STATE OF CALI.i?C.i.NIA 

In tha ~'!a'tter of the Application or ) 
THEU":A B.. WOOD to purchase R.OHNEl~VILLE ) 
~'jATER HORKS at aohnerville, California, } 
from LEONA STRONG, the sole distributee ) 
of the estate of' ~·:ELVIN HENRY STRONG. ) 

Nature of' Ins~ant Proceeding 

Application No. 3861$ 
As Amended 

In this application filed on November 28, 1956, ~~d 

amended on February 13, 1957; Thelma B .. \';000,1 doing business as 

CaI!'lpton Heights ~,,!ater Service, a..~d Leona Strong, 2 doing business 

as The Roh.~ervi1le 1:Cater io:!orks, join in asking the Commission to 

authorize the t~ansfer of the pUblic utility water system kn~1n as 

The Rohnervi11e ~Jater 1:~orks to Thelma B. i~ood. 

History of The-1~erville ~~~~!o:r:k..s • .§.zstem 

I"Ie1vin Henry Strong and Leona Strong acquired the subject 

wa ter 5Y stem froU! ~·:il1iam a.."ld Oli ye J enesen by authority granted 

in Decision No. 3$510 dated December 14, 1945, in Application 

No. 27116. It is alleged in the present application that on 

October 19, 1956, the assets or the estate of i,1:elvin Henry Strong, 

including the water utility properties, were distributed to Leona 

Strong UDder a decree of final distribution by the Superior Court 

or the State or California, in and for tre County of Humboldt in 

No. 12715, Department 1. Authorization or this change in ownership 

has not heretofore been requested nor granted by this COmmission, 

notwithstanding the clear provisions of Section $51 of the Public 

Utilities Code~ 

i Sometimes herein referred to as Buyer. 
2 Sometimes herein referred to as Seller. 

-1-



-. A.. ,3$618 ET Y,( 

Properties to be Transferred and Condi~ions or Sale 

The property proposed to be tr~nsrerred consists of a water 

distribution system including fire hydrants, meters and services 

all as more particularly described in the instrument entitled 

"Bill of.' Sale:1 , a copy of whi,ch is a.ttached to t.he amendment to the 

application o.s Exhibit US". According to Seller's annual report 

to, the Commission for the year 1955, the syste:n furnishes water 

service to approximately 100 customers. 

According to the application, as a:nended, the properties 

are proposed to be transferred for a total price of ~7,200, which 

amount is to be paid 'by an u.."'l.secured installment note, a copy of 

which is attached to the applico.tion as Exhibit "C". The terms 

of the note provide for the payment, beginning.on August 15, 1956, 

of: monthly installments of ~200 or more including interest -at the 

rate of :3 percent per ye:xr on the unpaid balances remaining from 

time to time. 

The reasons ,given for the proposed transfer are that Buyer 

is presently engaged in operating a public utility water system 

kno'Wn as Campton Height.s Wa'Ccr Service which serves t.he area adjacer.1t 

to and wi thin that served b~~ seller, and it is alleged by Buyer 

that the purchase and operation of the sy~tem proposed to be trzn~­

ferred as ~~ integrated part or her system will be in the public 

interest. 

-2-



e 
A. ;$6l8 ET t,( 

Rates and Conclusions 

In view o£ the fact that Buyer will completely integrate 

the two existing i'later systems and operate them as one system, the 

wa~er service should soon be of equal quali~y to all customers 

formerly served by the two separate systems and there will then be 

no justification for rendering service to adjacent homes at 

different rates as l'I.as heretofore been done. Therefore, '~he order 

which £ollows will authorize and direct Buyer to file ODd make 

e!'fective uniformly thro'Ughout both the Campton Heights \I':atcr 

Service and The Rohnerville ~i]ater ~.·Jorks service areas the schedules 

of meter and flat rates attached hereto as Appendix A, which rates 

will then replace the schedules o! different rates for corresponding 

servIces now in e~fect separately for Seller's and Buyer's systems, 

~nd to apply the rules now on file for Buyor for her C~pton 

Heights T/Jater Service system in the service area to be tra;nsferred 

herein. These rates will result in an ir~rease in the charges 

for water service to the customers formerly served by The 

Roh.r.ervi!le y!ater Works, the authorized rat.es being roughly 

75 cents higher for the monthly minimum charge for metered service 

and ~;;2.00 higher a month for flat rate service for a single !amily 

residence with la".m and garden areas. A decrease in the :1onthly' 

charges will result to the present custa~ers of Campton Heights 

\'later Service of appro~d.:llately 20 cents for metered service a.."'ld 

roughly ~2.00 for flat rate service. 

The rate schedules authorized hereinafter have been designed 

to produce revenues which should yield about a 6-1/2 percent return 

for the year 1957 on the esticated combined depreciated rate base 

resulting from the integration of the two systems. A comparable 

-3-



A .. 38618 ET 

rate of return wa.s found. to be fD.ir and. reasonable by this 

Commission for the Campton Heights 'l.:later Service system far the 

estimated year 1956 in its Decision No .. 53276, dated June 26, 1956, 

in Application No. 37377.1 and for The Rohnerville Water l;1orks 

system for the estimated year 1955 in its Decision No. 50$4$) 

dated Decemoer 7, 1954, in Application No. 35012, et al. Any 

increase in rstes or more restrictive conditio%l that may result 

from applying the rates herein authorized a~ Euyer's rules to 

the system to be aequi:ed herein are !ound to be justified. 

Inasc.uch as tho meter rate schedules of Seller and Buyer 

have heretofore been in units of 100 cubic feet and 1,000 gallons, 

respectively, at the time the rates authorized herein becoille 

effective it will be expected that the Buyer post in her office 

and have open for pub lic inspect-ion a table illustrating the 

conversion of meter readings for each 1,000 gallons, from 0 to 
, 

50,000 gallons, to billing ~~~tities in cubic feet, together with 

appropriate charge~ therefor. Such procedure should ~nimdzc 

any confusion ci.ue to both units being used on met~rs in tho 

combined area and should alleviate ~he necessity for physical 

conversion of meter dials. 

The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a 

f"inding of the value of the properties herein author1zccl. to be 

transferred. 

o R D E a - ---~ 

The Commission having considered the above-entitled appli­

cation and being of the opinion and finding that the proposed 

transfer will not be ad"fcrse to the public interest, that a public 

-4-



hearing is not necessary, t.b.a. t the money, pro.~erty or labor to be 

procured or paid for by the issuance or the note hereinafter 

authorized is reasonably required by applicant, Thelma B .. ~·.'ood, 

for the purpose specified he rein, and th·a't s't:.ch purpose is not, 

in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expense 

or to income, and based on the foregoing findingz, 'therefore, 

IT IS HERBEr ORDERED that: 

1. The transfer of the public utility water syst~ 
known as The Rohnerville ~later "'lorks by "Decree 
Settling Fi~ Account of Executrix and Final 
Distribution17 dated October 19, 1956, 'CO ~ona 
Strong, and the sale and transfer or certain 
public utilit.y prop~rties to Thelma B. Wood on 
or before October 31, 1957, substantially in 
accordance with the termc of th6 instr.uments 
entitled :iBill of S.aleH and ilInstallmer,'t NoteH , 

copies of \'Thich are attached to the ru:.~ndment 
to the application as Exhibits 'lB" and' He" , 
respectively, are hereby authorized. . 

2. Thelma. B. ~'lood, on and ",fter the date 0": actual 
tranSfer, is authorized and directed to charge 
in 'the entire Campton Heights and Rohnervillo 
aroas the rates cot fcrth on the schedules in 
Appendix A attached hereto, and to apply in the 
Rohnerville area her rules which are no ... : on file 
wi t.b. t.he CommiSSion for he r Campton Heights ~]ater 
Service system. 

3. Thelma B. ~Jood, if she acquires the hereinabove 
described ,roperties, 3~~11, ~~thin thirty Q~yG 
t.horo~rtor) rovi:o hor pro~ently effective tar1f! 
schedules to provide for the application of the 
rates authorized herein thrQughout the Campton 
Heights and Rohnervi11e areas, and her presently 
filed rules in the service area being acquired 
herein, together with a revised tariff area map 
acceptable t.o the Commission, and in accordance 
with the procedure prescribed by General Order 
No. 96. Such rates, revised rules and tariff 
service area map shall became efrec'tive on five 
da.ysf notice to the Commission and t.o tho public 
after filing ~$ hereinabove provided. 

4.. Thelma B. i'lood, after the ef'!ccti ve date hereof 
and on or before October 31, 1957, may issue h~ 
pro~ssory note in the principal amount of $7,200 

-5-



A. 3S61e E't 

5. 

6. 

7. 

s. 

9. 

substantially in the form shown in Exhibit "C" 
~ttached to tho nmendmont to the ~pplicat1on, 
tor the properties and purpose described in the 
foregoing opinion. 

If the authority to issue a note herein granted is 
exercised, Thelma B .. ~'oocl shall, within thirty 
days thereafter, file with this Co:nmission a 
certified copy of the note as actually executed .. 

On or before the date of actual u-anster, Leona 
Strong shall refund all deposits and advances for 
construction which aro zu'bjoet to refund.. Any 
unrefundcd deposits and ad.vances for cons.truetion 
shall be transferred to and oecome the obligation 
for rofund by Thelma B. ;vood .. 

On or b~forc the date of ~etual tran~rorl Leona 
Strong ~hD.ll transfer and deliver to TheJ.Jta' B. 
\lood, and t70.e latter shall receive and preserve, 
all records, memoranda and papers pert3ining to 
the construction and operation of the properties 
hereinabove authorized to be tr~rerred. 

If the authority herein 3ranted is exercised, 
Leorul. Strong shall, wi thin thirty days thereafter" 
notifY this Commission in writing or the date of 
such completion or the ~roperty transfer herein 
authorized and of her acceptanc~ of and eompli­
anco with all of the COnditions hereof .. 

Upon due compliance with all of the conditions of 
this order, said Leona Stro~ shall stand relieved 
of all further public utility obligations in con­
nection \'ri tl"J. the operation of the public utUity 
water system herein authorized to be transferred .. 

The ~uthori ty herein granted. to issue a noto will "oacome 

effective when Thelma B. Wood has paid the fee prescribed by 

Section 1904{b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee is :)2;.00. 

In all other respects the ettecti ve date of this order shall be 

twenty days after the date hereof,. 

Dated at San l"'r:u:Ici."I(» 

~, 1957. 

. orllia, this .l/td.ay of 

() 

.- ... 

'~Y' 
Commissi oners 



A. 3S6lS ET 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

SehedUl.e No. 1 

Applico.'blo to all metered. ve.t.er cornea. 

TERRITORX 

'!ho ~corporl,l.~ eo:llll'Ullity ot Bob:lemlle, ixlclud1l:lg Campton Height3 
Subd1v1sion, and 'Vic1n1ty, Humboldt County. 

Quantity Charge: 

F1rzt SOC ~ft. or le:s ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,200 eu.rt.,per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,700 ~.rt.,per 100 en.ft ••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 3,300 eu.rt.,per 100 eu.rt ••••••••••••••••••• 
Over 8,700 eu.ft.,per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••••••••• 

y~z Charge: 

'For ')/8 x )/4-1ncll motel' 
For 3/4-incb. meter 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

For 1-1:o.eb. meter .~ ........................ . 
For l-l/2-incb. meter ..•.•••...•..•.••.••....•.• 
For 2-1nch meter ..••...•••.•••..•.......... 
For 3-ineb ::neter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
'For 4-1nch ::neter .... _ •..•••......•••....... 

The Min:t:mm C"JlB.rgG v1ll entitle ~ customer 
to the ~titY' of va.ter which. that ,,1nimnm 
charge 'W1ll purcwe at the QuantitY' Rates. 

Per Y~ter 
P"t Month 

$ 3.S0 
.IJ) 
.:30 
.20 
.15 

$ ).50 
4.70 
6.50 
8.00 

12.50 
25.00 
45.00 



APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 or 2 

Schedulo No. 2R 

;;.;:ms=-:;ID;:;.;;E .... NT...,IAL= ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applicable to sl.l residential wtor ser71ce !"crnished on e. fla:t. re.te 
b83~. 

TER1U"l'ORY 

The tI%l1neorporated. eom::nm1 t:r ot Rob:o.~rv1lle, inel'tld1%!g Campton Heights 
SubdivU;ion, and vie1:city, lfumboldt County • 

. RATES 

For one single-tomily residence, excl1;lSive 
or ~ lawn or gcrden irrigation ••••••••••••••• 

, 

In addition, for 1rrigatio:l or ~ 8%ld 
garden areas, not to exceed six ::lOUths 
snn~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service Comleet1on 
ret Month 

$4.00 

2.00 

1. All :lorvice not eovorod 'by the a.bove eJ..:lss1£1eation \dll be ~hed 
only on a ~etered basis. 

2. A l:leter 1:lIXY be installed at option o! utUit:r or C'(Wtomer 'lor Move 
elass1f'ieat10n in .... bieh event serviee v.Ul be furnished criJ:y on the bas1s or 
Schedule No.1, General Metered Serv1ee. 


